



Trading Licensee] to perform their respective obligations under this Agreement for supply of cross border power and/or approval of Designated Authority, Govt. Of India, for supply of cross border power as required from time to time."

- 3.8 CESC has also prayed for further modification in the definition of Delivery Point (Clause 26.1) and Clause 13.2.3 sighting some typographical error.
- 3.9 In view of the above, CESC Limited has prayed to approve the deviations sought from the Approved Draft PPA (Draft Agreement for Procurement of Power of the Model Bidding Documents approved in Order dated 06.03.2024) which emanated during the bidding process, as detailed in the Annexure of the petition.

Observations of the Commission:

- 4.1 **Period of supply from "June to October" instead of "May to September":** The Commission observes that electricity demand of CESC stayed at an elevated level during the month of October, 2023 with respect to the already tied up capacity. It is also noted that the exchange price in IEX for the power procured during 16:00 Hrs to 20:00 Hrs and 20:00 Hrs to 01:00 Hrs of October, 2023 was high. Therefore, the Commission finds it prudent to allow modification of the period of supply as "June to October" instead of "May to September" every year as was provisionally approved in the Order dated 06.03.2024.
- 4.2 **Modification in the definition of "Trading Licensee":** The Commission takes into cognizance of the utilization of free pooled hydro power available with the State Government (s). Accordingly, the proposal of CESC is suitably treated.
- 4.3 **Treatment of withdrawal of consent of cross-border transactions by the Government of India as Force Majeure:** The Commission has noted that the Cross Border Trade of Electricity is guided by regulation of Competent Authority. Further, the Force Majeure is a settled provision in law and exhaustively defined in the draft Agreement for Procurement of Power ("Draft APP") of Model Bidding Documents. Therefore, the Commission finds it prudent not to allow any deviation in clauses related to Force Majeure of Draft APP of Model Bidding Documents.



4.4 **Other Deviations from Model Bidding Documents:** The Commissions finds that other modification in the definition of Delivery Point under Clause 26.1 and Clause 13.2.3 of Draft APP of Model Bidding Documents, approved in Order dated 06.03.2024, arises due to typographical error, are admissible.

4.5 In view of the above, the Commission concludes the followings:

- (i) The 200 MW hydro-electric power from June to October of every year of the agreement will help CESC Limited to meet its RPO target, improve renewable energy portfolio and meet the increasing demand in CESC's licensed area in the coming years.
- (ii) Some of the proposed deviations, as discussed above, are towards improving bidder participation and in consumers' interest.

Order:

5.1 The Commission after considering the above facts, approves the deviations, attached with this order as Annexure – I, from the Model Bidding Documents (medium term), approved in Order dated 06.03.2024, for procurement of 200 MW Hydro power from projects set up under FOO basis through competitive bidding under Section 63, Section 86 (1) (b) and other applicable provisions of the Electricity Act, 2003 and in terms of applicable Regulations of the West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission.

5.2 In terms of Regulation 7.4.1 of the West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Condition of Tariff) Regulations, 2011, as amended, CESC Limited will take prior approval of the Commission before effectuating any agreement for power procurement.

5.3 The petition is thus disposed of.

5.4 A copy of the order shall be posted in the website of the Commission.

5.5 CESC Limited shall download the copy of the order from the website of the Commission and act on it. Certified copy of the order, if applied for, be given to the parties on



Approval of deviation from the Model Bidding Documents (medium term) for procurement of 200 MW Hydro power from projects set up under FOO basis through competitive bidding under Section 63, Section 86 (1) (b) and other applicable provisions of the Electricity Act, 2003 and in terms of applicable Regulations of the West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission



completion of formalities laid down in the West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2013, as amended and on submission of necessary fees.

Sd/-
(PULAK KUMAR TEWARI)
MEMBER

Sd/-
(MALLELA VENKATESWARA RAO)
CHAIRPERSON

Dated: 16.05.2024

Sd/-
(SECRETARY)



Sl. No	Clause No.	Original Text of Draft APP of Model Bidding Documents Approved by the Commission in Order dated 06.03.2024	Revised Text of Draft APP of Model Bidding Documents approved by the Commission in this Order
	11.4.2	<p>The obligations of the Utility to pay Fixed Charges for the <u>contractual period (May to September)</u> in any Accounting Year shall in no case exceed an amount equal to the Fixed Charge corresponding to the Normative Availability of 85% (eighty five per cent) computed with reference to the Contracted Capacity at Delivery Point (the "Capacity Charge") in terms of Clause 5.1.2, subject to maintaining at least 85% availability by the Supplier at the Delivery Point corresponding to the Contracted Capacity at the Delivery Point.</p> <p>.....</p> <p>Provided that the Availability to be considered for calculation of Fixed Charges shall be <u>calculated on cumulative basis (for the contractual period of May to September) and reconciled annually for the specified months (May to September) for each year of the contract period.</u></p> <p>.....</p>	<p>The obligations of the Utility to pay Fixed Charges for the <u>contractual period (June to October)</u> in any Accounting Year shall in no case exceed an amount equal to the Fixed Charge corresponding to the Normative Availability of 85% (eighty five per cent) computed with reference to the Contracted Capacity at Delivery Point (the "Capacity Charge") in terms of Clause 5.1.2, subject to maintaining at least 85% availability by the Supplier at the Delivery Point corresponding to the Contracted Capacity at the Delivery Point.</p> <p>.....</p> <p>Provided that the Availability to be considered for calculation of Fixed Charges shall be <u>calculated on cumulative basis (for the contractual period of June to October) and reconciled annually for the specified months (June to October) for each year of the contract period.</u></p> <p>.....</p>



Approval of deviation from the Model Bidding Documents (medium term) for procurement of 200 MW Hydro power from projects set up under FOO basis through competitive bidding under Section 63, Section 86 (1) (b) and other applicable provisions of the Electricity Act, 2003 and in terms of applicable Regulations of the West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission



Sl. No	Clause No.	Original Text of Draft APP of Model Bidding Documents Approved by the Commission in Order dated 06.03.2024	Revised Text of Draft APP of Model Bidding Documents approved by the Commission in this Order
2.	Clause 13.2.3	If for any reason whatsoever, any amount due and payable in respect of the Monthly Invoice for and in respect of the preceding month is not paid in accordance with the provisions of the Agreement for Procurement of Power, the Supplier may, at any time after the 27th (twenty seventh) day of the month in which the Payment Due Date falls on the strength of Letter of Credit.	If any amount due and payable in respect of the Monthly Invoice for and in respect of the preceding month is not paid in accordance with the provisions of the Agreement for Procurement of Power, the Supplier may, at any time after the 27th (twenty seventh) day of the month in which the Payment Due Date falls, recover such amount on the strength of Letter of Credit.
3.	Clause 26.1	Delivery Point ” means any point in the Inter-State Transmission System having interface with the West Bengal STU where the electricity supplied under this Agreement is received by the Supplier.	“Delivery Point” means any point in the Inter-State Transmission System having interface with the West Bengal STU where the electricity supplied under this Agreement is received by the Supplier-Utility
4.	Clause 26.1	“Trading Licensee” shall mean the Applicant/Bidder which is an Electricity Trader or a Distribution Licensee in terms of the Electricity Act, 2003 and submits its Application on the basis of an exclusive power purchase agreement executed with the entity with identified generation source from where the power is proposed to be supplied by the Applicant/Bidder.] ;	“Trading Licensee(s) shall mean the Applicant/Bidder which is an Electricity Trader or a Distribution Licensee in terms of the Electricity Act, 2003 and submits its Application on the basis of an exclusive power purchase agreement or any other relevant agreement executed with the entity with identified generation source from where the power is proposed to be supplied by the Bidder which includes agreement with the State



Approval of deviation from the Model Bidding Documents (medium term) for procurement of 200 MW Hydro power from projects set up under FOO basis through competitive bidding under Section 63, Section 86 (1) (b) and other applicable provisions of the Electricity Act, 2003 and in terms of applicable Regulations of the West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission



Sl. No	Clause No.	Original Text of Draft APP of Model Bidding Documents Approved by the Commission in Order dated 06.03.2024	Revised Text of Draft APP of Model Bidding Documents approved by the Commission in this Order
			Government (s) having pooled hydro power as a part of contribution of free hydropower statutorily available to State Government (s) from the different hydro projects located in the State.